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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

FINANCIAL AUDIT 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT REPORT 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The audit of the accompanying financial statements of the Illinois Conservation Foundation 
(Foundation) (A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) was performed by Roth & Company, 
LLP. 
 
Based on their audit, the auditors expressed an unmodified opinion on the Foundation’s basic 
financial statements. 
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Number of Current Report Prior Report 

Findings 1 1 
Repeated Findings 1 1 
Prior Recommendations Implemented or Not Repeated - - 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 

     
 

Item No. 
 

Page 
Last/First 
Reported 

 
Description 

 
Finding Type 

     
Current Finding 

     
2025-001 30 2024/2021 Lack of Adequate Controls over the 

   Review of Internal Controls over 
   Service Providers 

Significant Deficiency 
  and Noncompliance 

 
EXIT CONFERENCE 
 
The Foundation waived an exit conference in a correspondence from Ms. Jenny Vaughn, 
Executive Director, on January 8, 2026. The response to the recommendation was provided by 
Ms. Jenny Vaughn, Executive Director, in a correspondence dated January 8, 2026. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  

Honorable Frank J. Mautino 
Auditor General 
State of Illinois 

and 

Board of Directors 
Illinois Conservation Foundation 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

As Special Assistant Auditors for the Auditor General, we have audited the financial statements of 
the governmental activities, the major fund, and the remaining fund information of the Illinois 
Conservation Foundation (Foundation), a component unit of the State of Illinois, as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the basic financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Foundation’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the major fund, and the 
remaining fund information of the Foundation, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in the 
financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of 
the Foundation, and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 
• exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 
• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 
 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 
 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the Foundation Officials page but does not include the basic financial 
statements and our auditors’ report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not 
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
January 8, 2026, on our consideration of the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Chicago, Illinois 
January 8, 2026 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
(UNAUDITED) 

 

   

Introduction 
 
The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides an introduction and 
overview of the Illinois Conservation Foundation’s (Foundation) financial activities for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2025.  The Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation created to provide 
additional funding for the State of Illinois, Department of Natural Resources’ (DNR) conservation 
programs that either are not receiving adequate funding or cannot be implemented because State 
funding is not available.  The specific purposes of the Foundation are to solicit and generate 
private funding and donations that assist in enhancing and preserving Illinois’ natural habitats, 
historic sites, river and stream corridors, State parks, forests, and fish and wildlife areas. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The Foundation’s total assets exceeded its liabilities by $7,507,423 (net position).  Of this 
amount, $2,075,135 is unrestricted and may be utilized to meet the Foundation’s ongoing 
programs and activities. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The Foundation’s government-wide financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and are comprised of 
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on the Foundation’s assets, liabilities, and the 
resulting net position.  This statement also reflects the Foundation’s investments at fair value, 
along with the restricted and unrestricted net position. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents the revenues and expenses of the Foundation. The items 
presented on the Statement of Activities are measured in a manner similar to the approach used 
by a commercial enterprise in that revenues are recognized when earned or established criteria are 
satisfied, and expenses are reported when incurred by the Foundation. Thus, revenues are 
reported even when they may not be collected for several months or years after the end of the 
accounting period and expenses are recorded even though they may not have used cash during the 
current period. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(UNAUDITED) 

Condensed Comparative Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 

Increase
2025 2024 (Decrease)

Other assets 3,127,352$      2,797,422$      329,930$     
Capital assets and right-to-use 
  subscription asset 4,405,721        4,500,088  (94,367)  
Total Assets 7,533,073   7,297,510  235,563    

Current liabilities 24,789     48,236    (23,447)  
Noncurrent liabilities 861   11,240    (10,379)  
Total Liabilities 25,650     59,476    (33,826)  

Net investment in capital assets 4,394,525   4,471,261  (76,736)  
Restricted 1,037,763   916,770  120,993    
Unrestricted 2,075,135   1,850,003  225,132    
Total Net Position 7,507,423$      7,238,034$      269,389$     

Condensed Comparative Statement of Activities for the Year Ending June 30, 

Increase
2025 2024 (Decrease)

Program Revenues:
 Charges for goods and services 45,259$     34,439$     10,820$     

   Operating grants and contributions 1,100,889  1,081,694  19,195   
General Revenues:
   Investment income 315,900   355,140   (39,240)  

Other income 1,087  1,831  (744)  
Total Revenues 1,463,135  1,473,104  (9,969)    

Expenses:
 General and administrative 438,370   492,544   (54,174)  

   Natural resources and recreation 755,376   789,615   (34,239)  
Total Expenses 1,193,746  1,282,159  (88,413)  

Change in Net Position 269,389   190,945   78,444   
Net Position, Beginning 7,238,034  7,047,089  190,945   
Net Position, Ending 7,507,423$      7,238,034$    269,389$     
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
(UNAUDITED) 

 

 

Overall, the financial position and results of operation have increased by $269,389 during the 
fiscal year. The decrease in expenditures during the year was primarily due to decreased repairs 
and maintenance costs at Torstenson Farm, as well as lower payroll expenses resulting from 
resignations and vacant positions. 
 
Analysis of Individual Funds 
 
Within the Special Revenue Fund, revenues decreased by $6,261 from $1,437,171 in Fiscal Year 
2024 to $1,430,910 in Fiscal Year 2025.  Expenditures decreased by $227,825 from $1,343,040  
in Fiscal Year 2024 to $1,115,215 in Fiscal Year 2025.  The decrease in revenues is primarily due 
to market fluctuations (downturn) affecting the fair value of investments at the end of the fiscal 
year.  Expenditures decreased during the fiscal year were due to decreased repairs and 
maintenance costs at Torstenson Farm, as well as lower payroll expenses resulting from 
resignations and vacant positions. 
 
Within the Permanent Fund, revenues decreased by $3,708 from $35,933 in Fiscal Year 2024 to 
$32,225 in Fiscal Year 2025.  The decrease in revenues is primarily due to market fluctuations 
(downturn) impacting the fair value of investments at the end of the year.  
 
At June 30, 2025, the Foundation’s governmental funds reported a combined ending balance of 
$3,112,898, an increase of $346,125 from the prior year combined fund balance of $2,766,773.  
The increase resulted primarily from decreased repairs and maintenance costs at Torstenson 
Farm, as well as lower payroll expenses resulting from resignations and vacant positions. 
 
Approximately 66% of ending fund balance constitutes the unassigned portion.  The remainder of 
the fund balance is classified as restricted or nonspendable to indicate it is not available for new 
spending. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets of the Foundation include land, buildings and building improvements, site 
improvements, and equipment, which are used in the operation and maintenance of the 
Torstenson Farm.  The Foundation maintains an inventory of capital assets which have 
accumulated over time.  Governmental activities net capital assets, including right-to-use 
subscription asset, for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, were $4,405,721 
and $4,500,088, respectively.   
 
Economic Outlook 
 
The Economic Outlook continues to look positive for the next Fiscal Year. Increased fundraising 
activities have increased revenues and should continue to do so. 
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GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 377,174$                    
Receivables 8,009
Due from the related party 6,832
Inventory, net 21,671
Prepaid expenses 9,629
Investments 2,424,637

Total current assets 2,847,952

Noncurrent assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 8,281
Investments - restricted 271,119
Capital assets, net 4,396,761
Right-to-use subscription asset, net 8,960

Total noncurrent assets 4,685,121

TOTAL ASSETS 7,533,073

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 11,047
Accrued expenses 3,407
Loan payable 10,335

Total current liabilities 24,789

Noncurrent liabilities:
Loan payable 861

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,650

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 4,394,525
Restricted for:

Natural resources and recreation 758,363                      
Endowment - nonspendable 115,219                      
Education 164,181                      

Unrestricted 2,075,135                   
Total Net Position 7,507,423$                

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION
(A Componenet Unit of the State of Illinois)

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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OPERATING NET 
CHARGES FOR GRANTS AND (EXPENSE)

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS EXPENSES GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRIBUTIONS REVENUE
Environment and Business
  Regulations:
     General and administrative 438,370$                         -$                                             352,839$                     (85,531)$                       
     Natural resources and recreation 755,376 45,259 748,050 37,933                          
  Total Governmental Activities 1,193,746$                      45,259$                                    1,100,889$                  (47,598)$                       

General revenues:
  Investment income 315,900                        
  Other income 1,087                            
Total general revenues: 316,987

Change in Net Position 269,389

Net position - Beginning 7,238,034

Net position - Ending 7,507,423$                   

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

PROGRAM REVENUE

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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SPECIAL NONMAJOR
REVENUE PERMANENT

FUND FUND TOTAL

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 377,174$        -$                    377,174$       
Receivables 8,009 -                      8,009             
Other assets 9,629              -                      9,629             
Inventory 21,671            -                      21,671           
Due from related parties 6,832              -                      6,832             
Investments 2,424,637 -                      2,424,637      
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted -                      8,281 8,281             
Investments - restricted -                      271,119 271,119         

  Total Assets 2,847,952       279,400          3,127,352      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 11,047            -                      11,047           
Accrued expenses 3,407              -                      3,407             
  Total Liabilities 14,454            -                      14,454           

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable 31,300            115,219          146,519         
Restricted:
  Natural resources and recreation 758,363          -                      758,363         
  Education -                      164,181          164,181         
Unassigned 2,043,835       -                      2,043,835      
  Total Fund Balance 2,833,498       279,400          3,112,898      

  Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 2,847,952$     279,400$        3,127,352$    

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATOIN
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois)

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
June 30, 2025

See accompying notes to the financial statements.
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Total fund balances - governmental funds 3,112,898$   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets and right-to-use subscription asset used in governmental 
activities are not current financial resources, and, 
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Capital assets, net 4,396,761$       
Right-to-use subscription asset, net 8,960 4,405,721

Long-term liabilities applicable to the governmental
activities are not due and payable in the current period
and accordingly are not reported as liabilities within the
governmental fund financial statements.  All liabilities,
both current and long-term, are reported  on the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position.

Loan payable (11,196)         

Net position of governmental activities 7,507,423$   

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois)

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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SPECIAL NONMAJOR
REVENUE PERMANENT

FUND FUND TOTAL

REVENUES
Donations 1,100,889$        -$                      1,100,889$           
Investment income 283,675 32,225 315,900                
Merchandise sales 45,259 -                        45,259                  
Other income 1,087 -                        1,087                    
  Total Revenues 1,430,910          32,225               1,463,135             

EXPENDITURES
Administrative 436,575 1,795 438,370                
Natural resources and recreation 678,640 -                        678,640                
  Total Expenditures 1,115,215          1,795                 1,117,010             

  Net Change in Fund Balances 315,695             30,430               346,125                

  Fund Balance - Beginning 2,517,803 248,970 2,766,773             

  Fund Balance - Ending 2,833,498$        279,400$           3,112,898$           

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 346,125$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
 are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated 
over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Capital outlays net of loan to finance capital outlays 38,926$         
Depreciation expense (112,515)        (73,589)       

Governmental funds report payments related 
to IT software subscriptions as expenditures. However, in the
Statement of Activities, the cost of those intangible assets is allocated 
over their subscription term and  reported as amortization expense.

IT-software subscription payments 7,362
Amortization expense (10,399)          
Interest on subscription liability (110)               (3,147)         

Change in net position of governmental activities 269,389$    

ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois)

RECONCILIATION OF THE CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. Organization 
 

The Illinois Conservation Foundation (Foundation) was authorized to be created by 
Public Act 88-591 for the purposes of promoting, supporting, assisting, sustaining, and 
encouraging the charitable, educational, scientific, and recreational programs, projects, 
and policies of the State of Illinois, Department of Natural Resources.  The 
Foundation’s activities are managed by a board of directors, whose members are 
appointed by the Governor of the State of Illinois and by the leadership of the Illinois 
General Assembly. 
 
The Foundation implemented applicable sections of Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences and GASB 
Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. The implementation of these GASB 
Statements did not have a significant effect on Foundation’s financial statements. 

 
B. Date of Management’s Review 

 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date when the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

 
C. Financial Reporting Entity 

 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as 
prescribed by the GASB. 
 
As defined by GAAP, the financial reporting entity consists of a primary government, 
as well as its component units, which are legally separate organizations for which the 
elected officials of the primary government are financially accountable.  Financial 
accountability is defined as: 
 

1) Appointment of a voting majority of the component unit’s board and either (a) 
the primary government’s ability to impose its will, or (b) the possibility that 
the component unit will provide a financial benefit to or impose a financial 
burden on the primary government; or 
 

2) Fiscal dependency on the primary government. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Based upon the required criteria, the Foundation has no component units. However, 
the Foundation is a component unit of the State of Illinois. 

 
D. Basis of Presentation 

 
The accompanying financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared in 
conformity with GAAP as prescribed in pronouncements of the GASB.  In Fiscal Year 
2013, the Illinois Office of Comptroller deemed the Foundation immaterial to the 
operations of the State and does not report it in the State’s Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report.  For its reporting purposes, the Foundation has separate funds and 
government-wide financial statements and reconciles individual funds data to the 
government-wide data.  A brief description of the Foundation’s government-wide and 
fund financial statements is as follows: 

 
   Government-wide Statements – The government-wide Statement of Net 

Position and Statement of Activities report the overall financial activity of the 
Foundation.  The financial activities of the Foundation consist only of 
governmental activities, which are primarily supported by donations and grants. 

 
   The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses 

of a given function are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those 
that are clearly identifiable with a specific function.  Program revenues include 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as 
program revenues are presented as general revenues. 

 
Fund Financial Statements – The fund financial statements provide information 
about the Foundation’s funds.  Separate statements for each fund category are 
presented.  The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major and nonmajor 
governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. 

 
The Foundation administers the following major governmental fund: 
 

   Special Revenue Fund – This is the Foundation’s primary operating fund.  It 
accounts for all financial resources of the Foundation, except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund.  The services which are administered by the 
Foundation and accounted for in the special revenue fund include, among others, 
promoting, supporting, assisting, sustaining, and encouraging the charitable, 
educational, scientific, and recreational programs, projects, and policies of the State 
of Illinois, Department of Natural Resources.   
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

The Foundation administers the following nonmajor governmental fund: 
 
   Permanent Fund – This fund accounts for resources held to provide funds for 

schools and other youth organizations to engage in conservation projects that are 
both useful to the environment and educational to those involved. 

 
E. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 
when earned and expenses are recognized at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless 
of when the related cash flow takes place.  Non-exchange transactions, in which the 
Foundation gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value 
in exchange, include grants and donations.  On an accrual basis, revenue from grants, 
entitlements, and similar items are recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Foundation considers revenues to 
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal year.  
Expenditures generally are recognized when the liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. 

 
F. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
Cash and cash equivalents are defined as short-term highly liquid investments 
(including restricted assets) readily convertible to cash with an original maturity of 
three months or less.  Cash and cash equivalents include cash in banks and money 
market accounts maintained outside the State Treasury. 
 

G. Inventories 
 
Inventories of the Foundation are valued at cost, and the Foundation uses the average 
method in determining cost.  The inventories consist of merchandise available for sale. 
An allowance is recognized for reductions in inventory values, such as due to 
obsolescence. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

H. Investments 
 

The Foundation investments are recorded at fair value as determined by quoted market 
prices for identical or similar assets.  The Foundation holds investments in marketable 
equity securities, mutual funds, and alternative investments, which are measured at 
fair value based on net asset value (NAV) as reported by the fund managers. 

 
I. Capital Assets 

 
Capital assets, which consist of land, building and building improvements, site 
improvements, and equipment, are reported at cost.  Contributed assets are reported at 
estimated fair value at the time received.  Capital assets are depreciated/amortized 
using the straight-line method. 
 
The capitalization threshold for capital assets is $5,000 and the estimated useful life is 
3-40 years. 
 

J. Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA) 
 
The Foundation has recorded right-to-use subscription assets as a result of 
implementing GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements. The right to use subscription assets amounting to $5,000 or more are 
measured as the initial measurement of the subscription liability, adjusted for 
payments associated with the SBITA contract made to the vendor at the 
commencement of the subscription term, plus any capitalizable initial implementation 
costs, less any vendor incentives received at the commencement of the subscription 
term, if any. Subsequently, the subscription asset is amortized on a straight-line basis 
over the shorter of the useful life of the IT asset or subscription term. For SBITAs with 
a maximum possible term of 12 months or less at commencement, the Foundation 
recognizes expenses outright based on the provisions of the arrangement. 
 

K. Retirement Expense  
 
The total amount of contributions to employees’ individual retirement accounts that 
are defined by the plan terms as attributable to employees’ services in the current 
period, net of forfeited amounts that are removed from employees’ accounts, if any, is 
recorded as retirement expense and presented under general and administrative 
expenses. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

L. Donations 
 
Gifts of cash and other assets received are reported as unrestricted revenue and net 
position, unless subject to time or donor-stipulated program restrictions.  
 
Gifts of land, buildings, equipment, and other long-lived assets are also reported as 
unrestricted revenue and net position, unless subject to donor restrictions. 

 
M. Governmental Fund Balances 

 
Fund balance is the difference between assets and liabilities in a governmental fund.  
The following types of fund balances may be presented in the Governmental Funds 
Balance Sheet: 
 

   Nonspendable Fund Balance – The portion of a governmental fund’s fund 
balance that is not available to be spent, either in short term or long term, due to 
either its form or legal restrictions.  The Foundation has a nonspendable fund 
balance in the Special Revenue and Permanent Fund. 

 
   Restricted Fund Balance – The portion of a governmental fund’s fund balance 

that is subject to external enforceable legal restrictions.  The Foundation has a 
fund balance that is restricted for natural resources and recreation in the Special 
Revenue Fund and a fund balance that is restricted for education in the 
Permanent Fund. 

 
   Committed Fund Balance – The portion of a governmental fund’s fund balance 

with self-imposed constraints or limitations that have been placed at the highest 
level of decision making.  The Foundation has no committed fund balances. 

 
Assigned Fund Balance – The portion of a governmental fund’s fund balance for 
which an intended use of resources has been denoted.  The Foundation has no 
assigned fund balances.  
 
Unassigned Fund Balance – Available expendable financial resources in a 
governmental fund that are not designated for a specific purpose.  The 
Foundation has an unassigned fund balance in the Special Revenue Fund. 

 
The Foundation funds certain programs by a combination of specific cost-
reimbursement grants and general revenues.  Thus, when program expenses are 
incurred, there are both restricted and unrestricted funding resources available to 
finance the program.  It is the Foundation’s policy to first apply restricted funds to 
such programs, then unrestricted.  For unrestricted funds, committed funds are used 
first, then assigned funds, then unassigned funds, when needed. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

N. Net Position 
 

In the government-wide financial statements, net position is displayed in three 
components as follows: 
 

Net Investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets and right-to-use 
subscription asset, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization reduced by 
the outstanding balances of loan or other borrowings attributable to the 
acquisition of those assets. 

 
   Restricted net position – Consists of net position with constraints placed on the 

use either by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws 
or regulations of other governments; or (2) a law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation.  When both restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for use, generally, it is the Foundation’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources when they are needed. 

 
Unrestricted net position – This consists of net position that does not meet the 
definition of “restricted” or “net investment in capital assets”. 

 
O. Use of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
P. Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources 

 
Decreases in net assets that relate to future periods are reported as deferred outflows of 
resources. Increases in net assets that relate to future periods are reported as deferred 
inflows of resources. When an asset is recorded in the governmental fund financial 
statements, but the revenue is not available, the Foundation reports a deferred inflow 
of resources until such time as the revenue becomes available. Available means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period. Revenues are not available if they are received more 
than 60 days after the end of the fiscal year. The Foundation had no deferred inflows 
and outflows of resources in the current year.  
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 2 DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

A. Deposits 
  

Cash and cash equivalents consist of checking and sweep accounts of $352,948, and 
cash in the Foundation’s investment accounts of $32,507 at June 30, 2025. All 
deposits are secured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage.  

 
B. Investments 

 
The Foundation’s Investment Policy’s mission is to support the Foundation and its 
Torstenson Family Youth Conservation Education Center by providing a reliable 
source of funds for current and future use.  The purchasing power of the endowment’s 
assets must be maintained in perpetuity and the endowment must achieve investment 
returns sufficient to sustain the level of spending necessary to support ongoing 
Foundation operations.  The primary investment objective of the Foundation is to earn 
an average annual total return of at least 5% per year over the long term, net of cost. 
The portfolios are constructed across different U.S. asset classes (stocks and cash).  
The primary objective of the Foundation’s asset allocation policy is to provide a 
strategic mix of asset classes which produces the highest expected investment return 
within a prudent risk framework.  The Foundation’s investments are managed by hired 
investment consultants, and the Foundation has placed oversight responsibility for the 
endowment fund with its finance committee. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Foundation holds investments in corporate equity securities, 
mutual funds, and alternative investments, including hedge funds. These investments 
do not have specified maturity dates, as they represent ownership interests rather than 
debt obligations. Accordingly, they are not subject to interest rate risk. The Foundation 
manages its investment portfolio based on liquidity needs and intended holding 
periods rather than maturity schedules. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The Foundation’s investment policy establishes asset allocation target with certain 
minimum and maximum constraints for each individual asset class.  A portfolio 
rebalancing is performed to ensure compliance with the minimum and maximum 
constraints established for each investment asset class. Management has evaluated the 
Foundation’s investments and determined that, due to the diversification requirements 
and established limits within the investment policy, the Foundation does not have a 
significant concentration of credit risk. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
There are no debt securities held by the Foundation as of June 30, 2025. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 2 DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
      

Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that the Foundation could lose its investments if the 
custodian fails. The Foundation’s investments are owned by the Foundation and held 
in its name by a custodial agent. An investment advisor manages the investments, but 
does not hold them. The custodial agent and investment advisor are highly rated, with 
Fitch Ratings of long-term issuer default rating of ‘A+’ and short-term issuer default 
rating of ‘F1’, providing additional assurance that the risk of loss is low. Therefore, 
the Foundation is not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

 
NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 
 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and 
Application, the Foundation’s investments are measured and reported at fair value.  
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. Investments are classified according to the following hierarchy. 

 
Level 1 – Investments reflect prices quoted in active markets. 
Level 2 – Investments reflect prices that are based on similar observable assets 

either directly or indirectly, which may include inputs in markets 
that are not considered to be active. 

Level 3 – Investments reflect prices based upon unobservable sources. 
 

The categorization of investments within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing 
transparency of the instrument and should not be perceived as the particular 
investment’s risk. 

 
Fair value of the Foundation’s mutual funds is determined by the Foundation from 
observable market quotations as provided by the Foundation’s custodial bank. 

 
Fair value of the Foundation’s corporate equity securities are provided by its custodial 
bank.  Shares held in corporate equity securities are traded on national securities 
exchanges and are valued at the net asset value of the last business day of the fiscal 
year. 

 
Fair value of the Foundation’s alternative investments, including hedge funds, is 
provided by its custodial bank. These investments are valued at their net asset value 
(NAV) as of the last business day of the fiscal year. The NAV is determined based on 
the fund’s underlying assets, as reported by the fund managers, and reflects the 
estimated realizable value of the Foundation’s holdings. 
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ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

 

NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
The following table presents the Foundation’s fair value hierarchy for those assets 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025: 
 
Investment Type Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Corporate Equity Securities 1,621,944$    1,621,944$    -$                   -$                   
Mutual Funds 580,708         580,708         -                     -                     
Other Investments (Alternative) 493,104         -                     -                     493,104         
Total investments 2,695,756$    2,202,652$    -$                   493,104$       
 

NOTE 4 RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 
 

Gifts and donations made to the Foundation that are subject to restrictions by the 
donors are considered restricted donations.  That portion of the fund balance that is the 
result of restricted donations is reported as restricted for natural resources and 
recreation or educational purposes. 
 
On October 28, 1996, a private donation of 3,500 (5,504 shares adjusted for a 3 for 2 
stock split in December 2002 and reinvesting a special capital gain in Fiscal Year 
2003) shares of Adams Express Stock was made to the Foundation for the purpose of 
establishing a permanent endowment.  The value of the stock as of the date of the 
donation was $70,219. Additionally, a donation was made in November 2010 to 
purchase an additional 4,496 shares, to bring the total holdings of Adams Express 
Stock to 10,000 shares. The value of the stocks as of the date of the donation was 
$45,000.  Pursuant to this donation, the Foundation is to retain the donated shares, or 
if necessary other investments of similar value, safety or income.  
 
Earnings, in the form of dividends, are to be used to provide funds for schools and 
other youth organizations to engage in conservation projects which are both useful in 
the environment and educational to those involved.  The total value of the endowment 
of 10,000 shares is reported in the nonmajor permanent fund as nonspendable. The 
unspent earnings from the endowment and subsequent sales and purchases of stock of 
similar value, safety, and income are reported as restricted for education.  

 
NOTE 5 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) provides office space, equipment, and 
office supplies to the Foundation, which are immaterial and are not reported in the 
financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE 5 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 
 
DNR, on behalf of the Foundation, also receives online and cash donations from 
purchasers of licenses and permits through its online system and at physical vendors 
and DNR offices.  During the current fiscal year, cash donations received at physical 
vendors and DNR offices remain unremitted and are yet to be received by the 
Foundation as of June 30, 2025.  The total amount of receivable from DNR as of  
June 30, 2025 was $6,832. 

 
NOTE 6 RECEIVABLES 
 

Receivables for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 
 
 

 
 
NOTE 7 CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 
 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025

Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 2,968,000$      $                 -    $                 -   2,968,000$     
Total capital assets not

being depreciated 2,968,000                           -                       -   2,968,000       
Capital assets being depreciated:

Building and building improvements 2,037,136 -                      -                      2,037,136       
Site improvements 192,827 16,600            -                      209,427          
Equipment 224,080 -                      -                      224,080          
Total capital assets being

depreciated 2,454,043       16,600            -                      2,470,643       
Less accumulated depreciation:

Building and building improvements (743,278)         (74,030)           -                      (817,308)         
Site improvements (51,372)           (7,104)             -                      (58,476)           
Equipment (134,717)         (31,381)           -                      (166,098)         
Total accumulated depreciation (929,367)         (112,515)         -                      (1,041,882)      

Governmental Actitivies -
Capital Assets, Net 4,492,676$     (95,915)$         -$                    4,396,761$      

 
Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets.  Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2025, of 
$112,515 was charged to the natural resources and recreation on the government-wide 
Statement of Activities. 

Private grants and donations 5,183$            
Miscellaneous 2,826
         Total 8,009$            
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NOTE 7 CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
The donation of the Torstenson Farm carried stipulations that the Foundation could 
not sell the land but is able to sell buildings and equipment components as needed.  
The Foundation uses the property to coordinate and provide youth conservation 
education activities. 

 
NOTE 8 SUBSCRIPTION-BASED IT ARRANGEMENT (SBITA) 
 

The Foundation entered into a contract for an online fundraising software. The 
contract qualifies as SBITA under GASB Statement No. 96 and, therefore, an 
intangible right-to-use subscription asset and subscription liability are recognized at 
the present value of the future minimum subscription payments during the subscription 
term. The SBITA was executed in April 2023 for a two-year term with one-time 
payment of $999 for essential onboarding service and virtual on-site training.  The 
SBITA requires a monthly subscription fee of $800 for the first two months and $818 
for the remaining twenty-two months.  There are no variable payment components of 
the SBITA.  In March 2025, the SBITA was renewed for an additional one-year term 
with a monthly subscription fee of $996. The Foundation prepaid the entire renewal 
amount, resulting in no outstanding subscription liability as of June 30, 2025. 
 
Right-to-use subscription asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as 
follows: 
 

Balance Balance Amounts Due
July 1, 2024 Additions Substractions June 30, 2025 Within One Year

Right-to-use 
subscription asset 19,764$    11,947$    -$                 31,711$       

Less: accumulated
amortization (12,352)     (10,399)     -                   (22,751)        

Total right-to-use
subscription asset, net 7,412$      1,548$      -$                 8,960$         

Subscription liability 7,224$      -$              (7,224)$        -$                 -$                    
 

NOTE 9 LOAN PAYABLE 
 

The Foundation entered into a retail installment contract for the purchase of Case 
Compact Track Loader with a total value of $84,392 during the Fiscal Year 2023. The 
term of the contract required a down payment of $43,500 and fixed monthly 
installment payment of $861 for 48 months starting September 1, 2022 through 
August 1, 2026. As of June 30, 2025, the outstanding balance on the loan was 
$11,196. 
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NOTE 9 LOAN PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 
 
Maturities of the loan are as follows: 

 
For the Years Ending 

June 30, Amount
2026 10,335$           
2027 861

Total 11,196$            
 
NOTE 10 INCOME TAXES 

 
The Foundation is a non-profit corporation that is exempt from income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code.  As such, donations 
made to the Foundation are deductible by the donor. 

 
NOTE 11 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The Foundation carries worker’s compensation, liability, automobile, and umbrella 
insurance coverage.  Estimated settlements did not exceed the insurance coverage for 
the past three years. 

 
NOTE 12 DONOR-RESTRICTED ENDOWMENTS 
 

The State of Illinois adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds 
Act (UPMIFA), effective June 30, 2009. The UPMIFA added certain prudent 
spending measures to the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act.  In 
accordance with the UPMIFA, the Board of Directors of the Foundation considers the 
following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-
restricted endowment funds: the duration and preservation of the fund, the purposes of 
the donor-restricted endowment fund, general economic conditions, the possible effect 
of inflation and deflation, the expended total return from income and the appreciation 
of investments, other resources of the Foundation, and the investment policies of the 
Foundation. 
 
Under the terms of the endowment, and consistent with State statutes, the Foundation 
is authorized based on an income-only policy to spend only the money earned on debt 
(interest) or received as dividends for activities which support the Foundation’s 
mission and goals. 
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NOTE 13 RETIREMENT PLAN 
 

The Foundation established the Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees 
Individual Retirement Accounts (SIMPLE-IRA), hereinafter referred to as the “Plan”, 
as of July 1, 2021. The purpose of the plan is to enable eligible employees of the 
Foundation to save for retirement, through defined contributions that are made to an 
Individual Retirement Account (IRA) set up by each eligible and participating 
employee. The Foundation’s employees are eligible to participate in the Plan upon 
later of July 1, 2021 or date of hire, and must establish a separate IRA for the purpose 
of receiving contributions under the Plan. 
 
Forfeitures 
Employee and employer contributions to SIMPLE-IRA are 100% vested – that is, the 
money the employee has put aside plus employer contributions and earnings from 
contributions cannot be forfeited. 
 
Contributions 
Under the Plan, the Foundation’s eligible employees may defer part of their 
compensation to the Plan (hereinafter referred to as “elective deferrals”), expressed as 
a percentage of their compensation, up to $16,000 for 2025 and based on applicable 
annual limits set by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for the succeeding years. The 
elective deferrals made by the Foundation’s eligible employees could be withheld 
from each payroll or in a single sum, before taxes are computed and contributed to the 
Plan. The Foundation, as a contributing employer, will make a dollar-for-dollar match 
of the elective deferrals made by plan members each year, not to exceed 3% of each 
plan member’s compensation. 
 
Retirement Expense 
The Plan is considered a defined contribution plan. The Foundation is required to 
recognize retirement expense for the amount of contributions to employees’ accounts 
that are defined by the plan terms as attributable to employees’ services in the period. 
A change in the pension liability is also required to be recognized for the difference 
between amounts recognized in expense and amounts paid by the employer to a 
defined contribution plan. For the current fiscal year, the Foundation recognized 
retirement expense of $6,316, presented under general and administrative expenses. 
As of June 30, 2025, a retirement liability of $433 was recognized and presented as 
current liability under accrued expenses, for the difference between the amount paid 
by the Foundation during the year of $5,883 and the recognized retirement expense. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

 
Honorable Frank J. Mautino 
Auditor General 
State of Illinois 
 
and 
 
Board of Directors 
Illinois Conservation Foundation 
 

 
As Special Assistant Auditors for the Auditor General, we have audited, in accordance with the 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the major fund, and the 
remaining fund information of the Illinois Conservation Foundation (Foundation), a component 
unit of the State of Illinois, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
basic financial statements, which collectively comprise the Foundation’s basic financial statements, 
and we have issued our report thereon dated January 8, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
Management of the Foundation is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control). 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Foundation’s 
internal control as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for 
the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
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material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the second paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  We 
identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying Schedule of 
Findings as item 2025-001 that we consider to be a significant deficiency.   

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings as item 2025-001. 

Foundation’s Response to the Finding 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
Foundation’s response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying 
Schedule of Findings.  The Foundation’s response was not subjected to the other auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Chicago, Illinois 
January 8, 2026 

29

hcobb
Typewriter
SIGNED ORIGINAL ON FILE



ILLINOIS CONSERVATION FOUNDATION 
(A Component Unit of the State of Illinois) 

SCHEDULE OF FINDING – GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS FINDING 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

2025-001. FINDING (Lack of Adequate Controls over the Review of Internal Controls over 
Service Providers)  

 
The Illinois Conservation Foundation (Foundation) did not have adequate controls over the 
review of internal controls over its service providers.   
 
The Foundation entered into agreements with various service providers to assist with significant 
processes such as: (1) constituent relationship management, (2) credit card and online payments 
processing, (3) investment advisory, (4) website maintenance, and (5) virtual fundraising.   
 
During testing of five service providers, we noted the Foundation had not: 
 

• Obtained and reviewed System and Organization Controls (SOC) reports for subservice 
providers or performed alternative procedures to determine the impact on its internal 
control environment. Three service providers’ (60%) SOC reports identified subservice 
providers.  
 

• Conducted an analysis to determine the impact of noted deviations within the SOC 
reports for three (60%) service providers. 

 
The Foundation is responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
controls related to its operations to assure its critical and confidential data are adequately 
safeguarded. This responsibility is not limited due to the processes being outsourced.  

 
This finding was first reported in Fiscal Year 2021. In subsequent years, the Foundation has been 
unsuccessful in implementing procedures to remediate the issues identified. 

 
The Security and Privacy Controls for Information Systems and Organizations (Special 
Publication 800-53, Fifth Revision) published by the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST), Maintenance and System and Services Acquisition sections, requires entities 
outsourcing their information technology environment or operations to obtain assurance over the 
entities’ internal controls related to the services provided. Such assurance may be obtained 
through SOC reports or independent reviews. 
 
Additionally, the Fiscal Control and Internal Auditing Act (30 ILCS 10/3001) requires the 
Foundation to establish and maintain a system, or systems, of internal fiscal and administrative 
controls to provide assurance revenues, investments, and other assets and resources are 
safeguarded against waste, loss, unauthorized use, and misappropriation. 

 
Foundation management stated the issues were due to limited staffing, lack of formal 
Information Technology personnel, and limited capacity to perform detailed technical reviews of 
service providers and their subservice organizations. 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDING – GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS FINDING 
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2025-001. FINDING (Lack of Adequate Controls over the Review of Internal Controls over 
Service Providers) - Continued 

 
Without adequate controls over the review of internal controls over its service providers, the 
Foundation does not have assurance the service providers’ internal controls are adequate to 
ensure its critical and confidential data are secure and available. (Finding Code No. 2025-001, 
2024-001, 2023-001, 2022-001, 2021-001) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
We recommend the Foundation: 
 

• Either obtain and review SOC reports of subservice providers or perform alternative 
procedures to ensure the use of the subservice providers would not impact the 
Foundation’s internal control environment, and 

• Conduct an analysis to determine impact of noted deviations within the SOC reports. 
 
FOUNDATION RESPONSE 
 
The Foundation agrees with the finding. 
 
The Foundation maintains a small administrative staff without formal Information Technology 
personnel and has limited capacity to perform detailed technical reviews of service providers and 
their subservice organizations. While the Foundation requests and reviews System and Organization 
Controls (SOC) reports from its primary service providers when available, not all vendors or their 
subservice providers issue SOC reports or make them available to clients. The technical nature of 
SOC report deviations further limits the Foundation’s ability to independently assess such items 
beyond identifying material issues. 
 
To mitigate risk, the Foundation relies on secure, reputable third-party service providers for its 
financial, donor management, investment, and fundraising systems. Management has implemented a 
risk-based process to annually request and review SOC reports or alternative compliance 
documentation and to focus review efforts on overall auditor opinions and material findings that 
could impact the Foundation’s internal control environment. 
 
As a nonprofit organization, the Foundation must balance compliance expectations with responsible 
stewardship of private funds. Allocating extensive resources to conduct redundant technical reviews 
of large, independently audited service providers would not meaningfully reduce risk and would 
divert limited staff resources from the Foundation’s charitable mission. The Foundation believes its 
current approach provides reasonable assurance that critical data and assets are safeguarded. 
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